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Mr. Scott Seery l o o
Alameda County Health Care Service, = !
Department of Environmental health
1153 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Subject: tﬂ%ﬁﬁ*@m L et of il SR BTV
Groundwater Momtormg and Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station No. 9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California
Delta Project No. DG98-139
Dear Mr. Seery:
Attached for your review and comment is a letter report entitled First Semi-Annual Event of April 7,
2000 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report for the above referenced site. This report was
prepared by Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. / Gettler-Ryan, Inc and details the results of the
April 2000 ground water monitoring and sampling event.
Installation of additional monitoring wells occurred in August. Following our review of water
quality data from these wells, Delta/Gettler-Ryan will propose the next action to be taken at this
site. As you suggested in your May 2000 letter, we would like to meet with you to discuss risk
assessment needs.
— 2765
If you have questions or comments regarding this report, please contact jrie at (916) 6382732 )
Sincerely, T ) Heoyvee]
DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

im Brownell, R.G.
Portfolio Manager
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June 29, 2000

: G-R Job #386461
Mr. Tom Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004
San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: First Semi-Annual Event of April 7, 2000

Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report i
Chevron Service Station #9-8139 i EGETVE
~ 16304 Foothill Boulevard f
San Leandro, California | 1 JuL 10 2000
Dear Mr. Bauhs: | Ry

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

anna L. Harding
ject Coordinator

o

Douglas]. Lee
Senior Geologist, R.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-1
127.09 12/05/89"
© o 03/23/90
05/24/90
09/06/90°
09/25/90
11/29/90
02/20/91
04/19/91
05/22/91
08722191
11/13/91
01/30/92
04/23/92
07127192
10/26/92
01/29/93
04/30/93
07/14/93
10/27/93
01/13/94
04/22/94
07/29/94
10/25/94
01719795
01/19/95

MW-2 12105189
125.98 03/23/90
05/24/90
09/06/90°
09/25/90
11/29/90

9-8139.xls/#386461

12.92
14.68
15.01
14.82
14.29
12.16
13.69
15.38
15.80
14.71
12.22
14.30
15.90
10.51
9.90
12.28
15.53
12.24
1291
12.75
13.63
9.93
ABANDONED

<50

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
100
<50

<500

<50
<50

<50

<0.5
0.6
30
<0.5
0.7
0.9
<0.5
1.1
<0.5
0.6
<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
3.0
0.7
1.0
2.0
0.9
2.6
0.9
1.6
<0.5

<0.5

<(.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.7
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
1.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

1.0
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
3.0
1.0
3.0
2.0
<0.5
5.5
<0.5
4.1
<0.5

0.9

<0.5

As of 04/07/00



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-2 02/20/91 14.09 111.89 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -- .

(cont) 04/19/91 12.62 113.36 -- - -- - -- ' -- -
05/22/91 12.98 113.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/22/91 14.93 111.05 - <30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
11/13/91 15.42 110.56 -- 58 <(.5 0.5 0.7 23 -
01/30/92 14.70 111.28 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
04/23/92 13.83 112.15 - <50 <.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 --
07/27/92 15.30 110.68 - <30 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 --
10/26/92 15.62 110.36 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
01/29/93 9.26 116.72 -- <50 30 8.0 1.0 50 --
04/30/93 9.66 116.32 - <1,300 <13 <13 <13 <13 -
07/14/93 11.90 114.08 - <50 0.8 2.0 0.8 4.0 --
10/27/93 13.49 112.49 -- <50 1.0 2.0 1.0 20 . -
01/13/94 11.99 113.99 - <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 -=
04/22/94 1273 113.25 -~ <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 1.7 --
07/29/94 12.30 113.68 - <50 <0.5 09 <0.5 <0.5 --
10/25/94 13.39 112,59 - <50 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 2.1 -
01/19/95 8.71 117.27 -- <50 <(.5 2.3 <0.5 <0.5 -

01/19/95 ABANDONED - - - - - - - -

MW-3 12/05/89% - - -- 24,000 2,400 1,800 360 2,600 <0.5
127.84 (D) 12/05/89* - - - 24,000 2,500 1,900 390 2,600 <0.5
03/23/90 17.50 110.34 - - - - - - -
05/24/90 - - - 9,000 2,600 1,700 250 1,500 -
(D) 05/24/90 - - - 10,000 2,600 1,800 260 1,600 -
126.77 09/06/90° 18.72 108.05 - 3,500 900 550 110 460 <0.5
(9/25/90 18.40 108.37 - - - -- - - -
11/29/90 18.97 107.80 - 9,200 1,100 1,100 210 1,100 -
02/20/91 19.20 107.57 - 8,800 960 780 200 020 -
04/19/91 17.81 108.96 - - - - -- -- --
03/22/91 17.88 108.89 - 28,000 5,800 1,200 460 2,300 -
08/01/91 19.23 107.54 - - - - - - -
08/22/91 20.17 106.60 - 21,000 3,100 2,000 480 2,000 -

9-8139.xls/#3806401 2 As of 047700




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-3 (Dy 0872291
(cont} 11/13/91
01/30/92

04/23/92

07127192

10/26/92

01/29/93

04/30/93

07/14/93

10/27/93

01/13/94

04/22/94

07/29/94

10/25/94

01/19/95

10/12/95

04/11/96

10/03/96

10/03/96

MW-4 12/05/89°
125.22 03/23/90
05/24/90

09/06/90°

09/25/90

11/29/90

02/20/91

M) 0272091

9-8139.x1s/4#386461

19.95
19.14
17.75
19.00
19.62
15.95
15.67
16.83
17.70
16.54
17.02
16.95
17.66
13,87
14.23
11.04
14.62
ABANDONED

16.02

17.35
17.48
17.61
17.81

19,600
18,000
18,000
46,000
26,000
6,600
32,000
14,000
12,060
19,000
51,000
22,000
13,000
24,000
17,000
37,000
18,000

19,000
4,500
6,000

15,000
15,000
15,000

390
210
680
800
640
680

1,800
1,200
920
1,900
1,100
41
2,900
98
1,100
400
140
85

52
36
180
81

1,300

520
1,000
390
410

420
450
700
1,000
1,200
220
1,300
870
720
1,500
720
1,200
580
1,500
1,600
1,800

460

140
170

430
420
430

1,700
2,200
2,600
3,500
3,600
576
5,000
2,400
2,900
3,400
1,800

420

1,800

480
580

1,700
1,600
1,600

As of 04/07/00



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard

MWw-4 04/19/91 15.80 109.42 - - - - - - -
(cont) 05/22/91 16.68 108.54 -- 9,800 580 140 310 740 --
(D) 052291 - - - 7,200 520 130 ' 270 670 --

REDESIGNATED EW-3

MW-5

125.85 03/23/90 16.89 108.96 - - - - - - -
05/25/90* - - - 28,000 920 1,100 460 1,300 24
09/07/90 18.46 107.42%% 0.04 - - - - - -
09/25/90 18.87 108.02%* 1.30 - - - - - -
11/29/90 18.91 107.51%* 0.71 - - - - - -
02/20/91 16.99 109.24%* 0.47 - - - - - -
04/19/91 19.30 106.93++ 0.48 - - - - - -
05/22/91 17.69 108.42%% 0.33 - - - - - -

REDESIGNATED EW-2

MW-6 .

124.18 03/23/90 18.51 105.67 - - - - - - -
05/25/90° - - - <50 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <0.02
09/07/90° 16.18 108.00 - <50 2.0 <3.0 <30 <3.0 <0.05
09/25/90 16.42 107.76 - - - - - - -
11/29/90° 16.11 108.07 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.05
02/20/91 16.09 108.09 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/19/91 15.15 109.03 - - - - - - ~
05/22/91 15.41 108.77 - <50 0.5 0.7 <0.5 1.1 -
08/23/91 17.80 106.38 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ~
11/14/91° 16.52 107.66 - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 - <0.02

(D) 11/1491° - - - <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 1.1 <0.05
01/31/92 16.48 107.70 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 -
(D) 01/31/92 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 -~
04/23/92 16.20 107.98 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
(D}  04/23/92 - - ~ - - - - - -

9-8139.x1s/#386461 4 As of 04/02/00




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard

San Leandro,

California

MW-6
{cont)

MWw-7
126.86

)

9-8139.xls/4#386461

07727192
10/26/92
01/29/93
04/30/93
07/14/93
10127193
01/13/94
04/22/94
07/29/94
10/25/94
01/19/95
10/11/95
11/07495
04/11/96
10/03/96
10/03/96

03/23/90
05/25/90°
09/07/90
09/25/90
09/27/90°
09/27/90°
11/29/90
02/20/91
04/19/91
05/22/91
08/22/91
11/13/91
01/30/92
04/23/92
07127192

16.52
17.12
13.13
14.86
14.61
15.38
1534
15.07
15.30
15.69
11.49
14.16
14.30
10.63
13.34
ABANDONED

107.66
107.06
111.05
109.32
109.57
108.80
108.84
109.11
108.88
108.49
112.69
110.02
109.88
113.55
110.84

<50
<50
<350
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<30
<50
<50
<50
<50

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

1.2
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

0.9
<05
<0.5

15
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

0.6
<0.5
<(0.5
<0.5
<0.5

1.0
<0.5
<0.5

12
<0.5

31
.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<05
<0.5
<0.5
0.6
<05
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<{.5
<0.5

As of 04/07/00



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW.7 10/26/92 2211 104.75 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
(cont) 01/29/93 17.07 109.79 - <50 4.0 13 2.0 ’ 8.0 -
04/30/93 14.86 112.00 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 --
07/14/93 16.10 110.76 -- <50 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 2.0 -
16/27/93 18.71 108.15 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/13/94 17.89 108.97 - <50 <0.5 05 <0.5 1.0 --
04/22/94 16.94 109.92 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.3 -
07/29/94 . 16.70 110.16 - 74 19 8.2 7.8 11 -
10/25/94 17.42 109.44 - <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 1.6 “
01/15/95 13.66 113.20 - <50 <0.5 1.4 <0.5 <0.5 -

01/19/95 ABANDONED -- - - - ' - - -- -

MW-8

123.61 09/07/90° 16.07 107.54 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.03
09/25/90 16.20 107.41 - - - w - - -
11/29/90 16.30 107.31 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

@) 11/29/90 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/20/91 16.32 107.29 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/19/91 14.71 108.90 - - - - - - -
0512291 15.42 108.19 - <50 06 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 -
08/22/91 17.15 106.46 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/14/91 16.99 106.62 -~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/30/92 16.30 107.31 - <50 1.0 0.7 <0.5 1.1 -
04/23/92 15.05 108.56 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/27/92 16.08 107.53 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/26/92 16.72 106.89 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
01/29/93 12.82 110.79 - 1,400 470 470 37 160 -
04/30/93 13.54 110.07 - 1,600 <13 15 18 2 -
07/14/93 14.65 108.96 - <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 2.0 -
10/27/93 15.04 108.57 - <50 .30 4.0 2.0 4.0 -
01/13/94 15.14 108.47 - <50 <0.5 4.0 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/22/94 - 1501 108.60 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/28/94 14.70 108.91 - 69 13 18 33 12 -

9-8139.x1s/4#386461 6 As of 04/07/00




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-8 10/25/94 15.20 108.41 - <50 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 1.6 -
{cont) 01/19/95 12.00 111.61 - <50 <0.5 3.1 <0.5 07 -
05/01/95 11.40 112.21 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/03/97 11.72 111.89 - <200 <20 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 610
10/07/97 13.60 110.01 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 500
04/14/98 8.75 114.86 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 120
10/13/98 12.72 110.89 - 270 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2,600
04/16/99 . 11.55 112.06 - 480 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 5,000
07/29/99° 12.35 111.26 - - - - - - -
10/26/99 12.68 110.93 - 1,390 <5.0 12.1 <5.0 <5.0 39,000
7 04/07/00° 11.24 11237 0.00 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <50 <50 Rl
MW-9
124.20 08122/91° 17.60 106.60 - 9,600 46 170 98 1,200 <0.05
11/14/91° 17.48 106.72 - 11,000 130 58 86 1,500 <0.05
01/30/92 16.71 107.49 - 11,000 210 29 110 1,900 -
04/23/92 15.23 108.97 - 17,000 180 25 100 1,900 -
07/27/92 16.72 107.48 - 2,800 59 1.6 18 280 -
10/26/92 17.22 106.98 - 3,200 38 <0.5 19 200 -
01/29/93 13.39 110.81 - 1,300 yi! 6.0 8.0 100 -
04/30/93 14.00 110.20 - <1300 <13 <13 <13 58 -
07/14/93 15.08 109.12 . 1,300 25 4.0 15 120 -
10/27/93 15.62 108.58 - 1,100 21 10 19 73 -
01/13/94 15.59 108.61 - 80 0.7 3.0 0.6 3.0 -
04/22/94 15.43 108.77 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/29/94 15.20 109.00 - 1,400 19 1 1t 69 -
10/25/94 15.70 108.50 - 1,200 11 2.0 7.6 28 -
01/19/95 12.58 111.62 - 380 1.6 43 1.5 1nmn -
05/01/95 11.96 112.24 - 350 1.1 <0.5 1.8 2.3 -
10/12/95 13.85 110.35 - 1,700 3.8 <25 53 7.8 18
04/11/96 11.87 112.33 - 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.8
10/03/96 14.07 110.13 - 53 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2.5
04/03/97 12.38 111.82 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
9-8139.xls/#386461 7 As of 04/07/00



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #3-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-9 10/07/97 14.14 110.06 - 66 13 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
{cont) 04/14/98 9.55 114.65 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5
| 10/13/98 12.61 111.59 - 190 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,900
| 04/16/99 11.01 113.19 - 3,800 <12 <12 <12 <12 4,400
| 07/29799° 12.85 111.35 ~ - - - - - -
| 10/26/99 13.24 110.96 —~ 88.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 530
} / 04/07/00° 11.68 112.52 0.00 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 27000
|
MW-10
125.03 07127192 17.52 107.51 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
| 10/27/92 18.06 106.97 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
| 01/29/93 14.15 110.88 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 -
04/30/93 14.68 110.35 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/14/93 15.80 109.23 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/27/93 16.33 108.70 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/13/94 16.29 108.74 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - |
04/22/94 16.15 108.88 —~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 -
07/29/94 15.85 109.18 - <50 0.8 2.1 0.5 1.3 -
10/25/94 16.41 108.62 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
01/19/95 13.29 111.74 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/01/95 12.60 112.43 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/11/95 14.54 110.49 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5
04/11796 12.47 112.56 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5
10/03/96 14.74 110.29 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/03/97 12.99 112.04 . <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/07/97 14.86 110,17 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/14/98 10.24 11479 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
124.69 101131987 13.06 111.63 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/16/99 11.80 112.89 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/26/99 13.43 111.26 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
y 04/07/00 12.00 112.69 0.00 - - - . - -

9-8139.xls/#3806461 8 As of 04/07/00




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-8139

16304 Foothill Boulevard

San Leandro, California

MW-11

122.92 07127192
10126192

01/29/93

04/30/93

07/14/93

10/27/93

01/13/94

04/22/94

07/29/94

10725194

01719195

05/01/95

10/11/95

04/11/96

10/03/96

04/03/97

10/07/97

04/14/98

10/13/98

04/16/99

10126199

A7 04/07/00

EW-1 05/25190
124.95 08/01/91
10727193
01/13/94
04/22/94

9-8139.xls/4386461

15.38
15.97
12.24
12.77
13.54
14.23
14.24
14.08
13.90
14.38
11.45
11.10
12.57
11.05
12.92
11.22
13.05
9.05

12.34
10.73
11.97
10.90

107.54
106.95
110.68
110.15
109.08
108.69
108.68
108.84
109.02
108.54
111.47
111.82
110.35
111.87
110.00
111.70

109.87 -

113.87
110.58
112,19
110.95
112.02

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

3,900

350

<50
<50

<D.5
<0.5
8.0

<0.5
<0.5
<0).5
<0.5

- <0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<050

260

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
16
<(.5
0.7
<0.5
1.0
0.5
<0.5
<0.5
1.8
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<015
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50

430
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
2.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50

<(.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
10
<0.5
1.0
<0.5
<Q.5
1.4
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50

340
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5

<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5

As of 04/07/00



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

EW-1 07/29/94 - - - 97 0.6 0.5 0.6 5.1 -
(cont) 01/19/95 12.63 112,32 - 3,000 1,600 100 350 760 -
01/19/95 ABANDONED - - - - - - - -

EW-2
125.79 08/01/91 18.07 107.72 - - - - - - -
04/22/94 - - - <50 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/25/94 16.69 109.10 - - -- - -- - -
01/19/95 12.20 113.59 - 1,700 540 69 56 400 -
05/01/95 12.16 113.63 - <50 13 <0.5 «<0.5 2.1 =
04/16/9% 10.04 115.75 - 3,500 350 160 130 550 3,800
07/29/99 INACCESSIBLE - - - - ' - - -
. 10/26/99 13.82 111.97 - 2,760 20.6 17.8 40.2 196 13,300
/ 04/07/00 1094 ° . 114.85 0.00 4,1“' 480 21 310 560 ;808
EW-3
125.22 08/01/91 17.49 107.73 - - - - - - -
10/27/93 -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/13/94 - e - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/22/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/29/94 -- - - <50 1.3 13 0.6 53 -
10/25/94 16.20 109.02 - - - -- - - -
01/19/95 121 112.51 - 240 45 0.8 22 48 -
04/03/97 12.33 112.89 - 450 140 «<1.2 4.3 39 17
10/07/97 14.58 110.64 -- 1,900 510 <5.0 26 8.7 12
04/14/98 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -
10/13/98 12.48 112.74 - 1,500 130 <2.5 9.0 47 3,600
04/16/99 11.55 113.67 - 3,800 280 37 270 300 2,800

9-8139.x1s/#386461 10 As of 04/07/00
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-8139

16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

EW-3 07/29/99
(cont) 10/26/99
04/07/00

Trip Blank

TB-LB 02/20/91
05/22/91
05/22/91
11/13/91
01/30/92
04/23/92
07/27/92
10/26/92
01/29/93
04/30/93
07114193

- 10/27/93
01/13/94
04/22/94
07/29/94
10/25/94
01/19/95
05/01/95
10/12/95
04/11/96
10/03/96
04/03/97

9-8139.x1s/#386461

INACCESSIBLE
13.49
1141

111.73 -

113.81

000 LIt

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<0.5
<0.5
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

11

<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
«<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<().5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

~<0.5

<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<D.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
«<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

As of 04/07/00



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

TB-LB 10/07/97 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25

{cont} 04/14/98 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <5 <0.5 <2.5
10/13/98 - - - <50 <05 <(0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/16/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/07/00 -- - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5

— e — —

9-8139%.xls/#386461 ’ 12 As of 04/07/00




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Resnlts
Chevron Service Station #9-§139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

W

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to April 7, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services.

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation B = Benzene ppb = Parts per billion

DTW = Depth to Water _ T = Toluene ND = Not Detected

(ft.) = Feet E = Ethylbenzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation X = Xylenes {D) = Duplicate

(msh) = Relative to mean seal level MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness
TPH(G) = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoling

* TOC elevations are relative to mean sea level (ft.).

TPHU.-Diesel (TPH-D) was ND with a detection limit of 1,000 ppb and Oil and Grease (TOG) was ND with a detection limit of 5,000 ppb.

TOC altered due to wellhead maintenence.
Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.
ORC in well.

2 TOG was ND with a detection limit of 5,000 ppb.
> Ethylene Dibromide (EDB) was <0.05 ppb.

*  EDB was detected at 2.4 ppb.

*  EDB was <0.02 ppb.

¢ ORCinstalled.

7

B

¢

0-8139.xIs/#386461
13 As of 04/07/00



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes. '

‘After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. - Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick. Waste. Management located in
McKittrick, California.

N:ACelifornis\forms\chevron-SOP.5/00




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ CHEV R 6 Al
Facility®_9~ ¥13 4 Job#: BREYE/

Address: __1b20Y Foothill Blyf. Date: 4 \."T JQQ

City: San Leannbee , 4 Sampler: Feaple T. £ Huait

f 1
Well ID Mmw- % Well Condition: O K
f
Well Diameter 9 in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
3 4 Thickness: £ {product/water}} "9'
Total Depth 0.4 « Volume 2=0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
Factor {VF) 6" = 1.50 12* = 5.80
Depth to Water W, 24 ft. : -

: \q' 5 X VF & =3'i X 3 (cass volume) = Eétimatevaurge Voﬁll;na: qq4‘ {aal}

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling : '
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Disposabla Bailer)
(Stack) Bailer
Suction ' Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: |2 S Weather Conditions: Sumny
Sampling Time: 1305 Water Color; ___CLEAR Odor; VERYM ScibHT
Purging Flow Rate: \ gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? NO If yes; Time: Volume: {oal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Tempcra‘t:ure D.O. ORP - Alkalinicy
. al. umhogcmhioe  »P (mg/L) (mV}) {ppm)
aarsy WY 7.1 8% 5%
1n:51 1o .66 _ 5-38 24.1 -
1300 _lo.0 150 S.20L 22.4

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE “- LABORATORY ANALYSES ~

MAw- 8 P,.. vog viar| Y vy " | sequoia TPH(G)/btex/mthe

COMMENTS: ORC TN WEcL _No Bot7s  To SECULE
well CoOver .

9/97-fedatfm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ CHEVR 0 AL

Facility#_94- }13 9 Job#:: _ BREYE/
Address: i1l Blyd. Date: 4\‘ i !00

City: San_ L eannro ,CA Sampler: Traplk T ¢ o,

1
Well ID Mw -4 Well Condition: o'k
1L

Weall Diameter > in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Thickness: & ifeet) {productiwater}:

Total Depth _LB_LE Volume 22017 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66

Facto 6" = 1.50 12° = 5.80
Depth to Water V. GF ft. - VR
‘ t d _, X VF _* ‘_' %x 3 {case volume} = Estimated' Purge Volume: -7_13_&;“,
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling _
Equipment: Bailer ‘ Equipment: (Disposable Bailer )
{ Stack) Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 12 28 Weather Conditions: SunNny
Sampling Time: ta - 4q Q‘ Water Color: _ CLEAR Odori__ N
Purging Flow Rate: 1 apm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? No If yes; Time: Volume: _laal}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
. (gal.) pumhosicm™ Lop  oF C (mg/L} (mV) (ppm)
la' 3' ] g‘qb Sl.]? 33_‘,_0 i
1233 5.0 2,20 S.54 . le .
12138 _ 7§ 241 5. Gl _24.1 .
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE IO {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE '~ LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW - q - VDﬂ VIAL- Y M .| sEauoiA ' TPH{IGHutex/mtbe

COMMENTS: ORC TN WELL , No BorTs To_ _ SEcuet weijl CAP
_DR_CoVER '

5/97-flsldat.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ CvEVR OAI
Facility# _9- @134 Job#: ZREYES

Address: 1l Bled. Date: 4:\_"[ !Qo

City: Sen LEAnoro , LA Sampler: _Feane T, € Huy

. .
Weli ID Mw=-10 Well Condition: O\«
" .
Well Diameter - Jn. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
9 q \2 Thickness: - {feott (product/water): -G~
Total Depth : ft. Volume 2 =0.17 3" =038 4 = 0.66
Factor (VF} 6"=1.350 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water 12.00 ¢ '
X VF - X3 lca_se valumea} = Estlmated‘ Purge Volume: _ ____ ‘ —lgatb)
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
Nl A Suction N l f,  Pressure Bailer
Grundfos » Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: ' Weather Conditions: SNy
Sampling Time: = Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: / gpm, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? / If yes; Time: Volume: igal.}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
{gal.} pmhos/em °F (mg/L) (mV} {ppm)

// e
i pd e

4

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE R LABOﬁATOﬂY ANALYSES
M) -~ o VO Ut Y B4 .| SEQUOIA TPHIG)/btax/mtbe
// V4 < 7z

cOMMENTS: _ NESDED  TRAFEIC CovTesl . THE  Wwell WAS
TN THE (MUDDLE oF A BUSY sSTeéel. No Puept MO SAample
CJUST  MDWWTELED .

9/37-fleidat.frm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ ¢ EVR 0 AY

Facility#_9- @413 4 Job#: BREYE/
Address: __1b20Y Foathill Blef. Date: 4\_ 1 \oo

City: San LEauneo ,CA Sampler: ___Feacke T. & Haw

f )
Well 1D Mw - Well Condition: O K
t
Well Diamater a- in, Hydrocarbon = Amount Bailed
19,44 Thickness: {product/water):
Total Depth : i Volume 2" = 0.17 3" =038 4 =066
Eactor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12* = 5.80
Depth to Water 10.40 5 -

_lgﬁ_ x VE 20 1 =3.1S x 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 9 45 igali

Purge (Disposable Bailer ) Sampling ) _
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: (Disposabla Baiter )
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Cther: Other:
Starting Time: 3. 1% Weather Conditions: S LN
Sampling Time: 1350 Water Color: __ CLEAK, Odori___ N
Purging Flow Rate: —_ gom, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? NO ifyes; Time;: _____ Volume: laal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP - Alkalinity

al.) mhos/icmy o s C (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
13: 24 (53.9 1.94 #Q.S(g 1ol 22.0

13:35 .o .92 S.4u 206
_13%:493 Qo Q02 _ GL.20 _20.7]

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE - LABORATORY ANALYSES

P~ L - Vog Ut Y We ¢ | SEquoia TPH(G)/btex/mtbe

COMMENTS: No RotTS To StcuUréE WELL CoVER




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

Client/ ¢ w&v &6 Al

FIELD DATA SHEET

Facility#_ 49— }¥13 9 Job#: 2REYL/
Address: il Blyd, Date: 4 ! 1 l oo
City: San LEANBRD , A Sampler: Feave T. % H A,
P [
Wall ID E\JJ - & Well Condition: O K
"
Well Diameter 4 in, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
3 _ Thickness: {product/waner): ©-

Total Depth _20.0le & Volume 2" =017 3" =038 4" = 0.66 |
Depth to Water i0-94 4  Factor (VF) §=130 127 = 580

q : ‘a' X VF :__(’_L_ =136‘ ¥ 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: 37 85 igal}

Purgs Disposable Bailer Sampling '
Equipment: Bailer Equipment:  (Disposable Bailer)
(Stack) Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 14: 45 Weather Conditions: SupnNY
Sampling Time: 18 28 Water Color: __ CL.EAWL, Odor: L.;
Purging Fiow Rate: \: 35  aom. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? NO if yes; Time: Volume: igald
Time Volume pH Conductivity Tcmperatcure D.O. ORP - Alkalinity
. (gal.) pmhos/cm %188 »F {(mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
\4:54 tao 2.3 L2 .
1S 0k 24 o .40 .26 21.3
1SR 3b.2 g.0l .09 _21.4
LABORATORY IN#ORMQ«TION _
SAMPLE 1D I#) - CONTAINER REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE - LABORATORY ANALYSES
FW-a A= VO UIAL Y weg o | seauoia TPH{G)/btex/mtba
COMMENTS: Stow  REcovew

§/97-figkdat.irm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

. Client/ CcHEVvROA
Facility# _9- }¥13 9 Job#: - BREYE/
Address: il Blud, Date: A \_1 o0
City: San L EAannRO , CA Sampler: __ Feaule T. & Haw
' {
Well ID _fw-3 Well Condition: oK
W
Well Diameter 4 i, Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
9-‘3\ Thickness: < [fest} {product/water}:
Total Depth A8 =, Volume 2" = 0.17 3* =038 4" = 0.66
Factor (VF) 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water i 4 L & :

_\_g_‘_s_-? X VF _C'L =Mx 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Vulume:3(9-—“9 {gal.)

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment:  { Disposable Bailer )
(Stack) Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: \4 .04 Weather Conditions: Suuv Y
Sampling Time: 14: 3Ll Water Color: CLE AR Odor: Y
Purging Flow Rate: .25 qom. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? No If yes; Time: - Volume: {gal.)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
. al.) mhos/cm (o0 > (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
14:13 §i.o €4 5-]2_ 2p.3
14:22 24 .0 2.51 5.84 2.5 o
a3l 3.0 270 _5.48 _2i.4
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE . LABORATORY ANALYSES
Ew- 3 - Voaq ur Y We e | SEquoa o TPH(G/btex/mtbe

COMMENTS:




Fax copy of Lab Report a

nd COC to Chevron Contact: 0 No

Chain—ot—Lusiogy—Kecoru

- Facll
Chevron Producis Co. fly Address

Chevron Conloct (Nome)

Chevron Faclllly womver 2.5 4 -1 39 _

3Q@E4b1

P.O BOX 6004 Consultart Project Number

GETTLER-BYAN THNC.

(Proney_(925) 842-

2

gédas )

Sspupid LA

Laberalory Nome

Loborotory Service Order

Son Romon, CA 94583 | " e

6747 SIERRA COURT, SUITE J, DUBLIN,

CA 945681 | sborotory Service Code

Mddress

FAX (925)842-8370
Project Conlact (M

ame) DEANNA L, HARDING

Samples Collected

Wong 213

FAAe [ 2uidiDid

(th- )925-551-75554“-“ Mb.r) 925_551"7899 sigmlm-.
g State Method: §d cA [J OR [ WA [J NW Series [ CO [] UT IDAHO Remarks
! % 3% g g | & %
5l 9~ . ' 5 3
y 5] £8| &2 18 $0. 13
g v | £8 i > | 3| 83 318 |3
% yl 2] & \o"o!g?ggggggs%ggﬁﬁn?
JHER A EiESEV§"e“£“33v§8E§E§EE
Lob Somples No.
Tern |t W[ked g2 |V %
-% zee L/
My’ 2 | 3 Foy 02 h8
w . A= 20
pwi g ] > 28 v 03] |
Mw - | > 2o |/ o4
ew-2 |2 || w5y |V 0%
-3 ||y |yl il 4 6\
i@w Orgonization Date/Time Recelyed By (Signalufe) Organlzotion | Dale/Time . ced Y/N Turn Around Time {Clrcle Cheice)
. G"R INC. ‘ - A z'
. / -f/)(q, 7" 24 Hr.
Refinquished By (Signotura) 0r|nnl:olkl_n Dote/Time Recelved By (Signoture) - Orgonization | Date/Tims lced Y/N 48 Hrs.
: ) . i 5 Days
Refinquished By (Skinoture) Orgu.nlullon Dale/Time Recleved For Laborotory By (Slgnature) Dote/Time lced Y/N ( As gmq!::D




404 N. Wiget %
3 Walnut Creek, CA 94
Sequoia (525) 588.9600

FAX (925) 988-9673

v An aIYtical WWW.SBquoialabs.com.

25 April, 2000

Deanna L. Harding
Gettler Ryan, Inc, - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Chevron
Sequoia Report W004213

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 10-Apr-00 08:30. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Charlie Westwater
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1271




404 N. Wiget Lane

Sequ()ia ' Walnut c{‘;ﬁ}‘,’) CA 04598
v A l t. 1 FAX (925) 988-0673
' na Y 1Ca

www.sequoialabs.com
Gettler Ryan, Inc, - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 9-8139 Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna 1. Harding 25-Apr-00 17:21
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

l Sample ID Laboratory ID  Matrix Date Sampled  Date Received
TBLB W004213-01 Water 07-Apr-00 00:00  10-Apr-00 08:30
MW-3 - W004213-02 Water 07-Apr-00 13:05  10-Apr-00 08:30
MW-9 W004213-03 Water 07-Apr-00 12:46  10-Apr-00 08:30
MW-11 W004213-04 Water 07-Apr-00 13:50 10-Apr-00 08:30
EwW-2 W004213-05 Water 07-Apr-00 15:28  10-Apr-00 08:30
EW-3 W004213-06 Water 07-Apr-00 14:36  10-Apr-00 08:30

The resulls in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
custody document. This analytical veport must be reproduced in its entivety.

Charlie Westwater, Project Manager Page 1 of 7




404 N. Wiget Lane

Sequoia ) os.5600

FAX (925) 988-9673

W’ Analytical ———

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-8139 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 25-Apr-00 17:21

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte ' Result Limit Units Dilution Baich Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes
TBLB (W004213-01) Water Sampled: 07-Apr-00 00:00 Received: 10-Apr-00 08:30
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND G ugn 1 ODISO01 19-Apr-00  19-Apr-00 EPA
2015M/R020
Benzene ND ¢.50 " " " " " "
Toloene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbetzene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 050 v . " - " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 " " " . " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98.3% 70-130 " v " "
MW-§ (W004213-02) Water Sampled: 07-Apr-00 13:05 Received: 10-Apr-00 08:30
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND - 500 ugt 10 OD19001 19-Apr-00  19-Ape-00 EPA
. 8015M/8020
Benzene ND 50 - " " " . "
Toluene '_ND 5.0 " " " " L] L
Ethy]benzene ND 5 .0 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 50 " " " " » "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 2500 25 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 102 % 70-130 “ " " "
MW-9 (W004213-03) Water Sampled: 07-Apr-00 12:46 Received: 10-Apr-00 08:30
Pwrgeable Hydrocarbons ND 5000 ugl 100 0D19001  1%9-Apr-G0  19-Apr-() EPA
801 5M/8020
Benzene ND 50 " " " " " "
Toluene ND 50 * * " " " "
E{hylbmene N‘D 50 » L] " " " "
Xylenes (total) ND 50 " " " " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 27000 250 " " " " " "
Surregate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98.7% 70-130 4 " " "
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordence with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety,
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404 N. Wiget Lane

i 3 Walnut Creek, CA 94598

SeqU.Ola (925) 988-5600
FAX {925) 988-9673

. bl www.sequoialabs.com

‘¥ Analytical |

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron

6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-8139 : Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 25-Apr-00 17:21

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting : 7
Analyte Result Limit Units Diluiion Batch Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes
MW-11 (W004213-04) Water Sampled: 07-Apr-00 13:50 Received: 10-Apr-00 08:30
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ugl 1 ODI9O1 19-Apr-00 19-Apr-00 EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " " .
Toluene ND 0.50 " " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 050 " " " . "
Xylenes {total) ND 0.50 " " " " " -
Methy! tert-buty] ether ND 25 " " " . . "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 101 % 70-130 " "o " "
EW-2 (W004213-05) Water Sampled: 07-Apr-00 15:28 Received: 10-Apr-00 08:30 P-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 4100 2000 ugn 40  0D20001 20-Apr-00 20-Apr-00 EPA
801 5M/2020
Benzene 480 20 " " . " " "
Toluene 21 20 " " " » n "
Ethylbenzene - 310 20 " " " " " “
Xylenes (total) 560 0 " " " " " "
Surrogarte: a,a,a-Triflucrotoluene 93.0% 70-130 v " ’ "
EW-2 (W004213-0SRE1) Water Sampled: 07-Apr-00 15:28 Received: 10-Apr-00 08:30 P-01
Methyl tert-butyl ether 6800 1000  wpn 400  0D20001 19-Apr-00  19-Apr-00 EPA
8015M/8020
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 94.0% 70-130 " * " "
EW-3 (W004213-06) Water Sampled: 07-Apr-00 14:36 Received: 10-Apr-00 08:30 p-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 1100 500  wgn 10 0D21003  21-Apr-00  21-Apr-00 EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene 30 50 " " " " n "
Toluene ND 5.0 " " " oo " "
Ethylbenzene 20 5.0 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 48 50 ° " " " - "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 2800 25 . " " " v "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 89.3% 70-130 " " “ "
Sequoia Analytical - Wainut Creek _ The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

cusiody document. This analytical repori must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 7




404 N. Wiget Lane

Sequoia Wi ek X 4555

FAX (925) 988-9573

W Analytical o s comn,

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J ' Project Number: Chevron # 9-8139 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 25-Apr-00 17:21

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting . Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Resuit Limit Units level Result %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 0D19001 - EPA 50308 [P/T]
Blank (0D19001-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 19-Apr-00
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 30 gl
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluens ND 0.30 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triftuorotoluene 3.4 " 300 105 70-130
LCS (0D19001-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 15-Apr-00
Benzene 17.5 050 ugl 20.0 87.5  70-130
Toluene 18.2 0.50 " 20.0 9.0 T70-130
Ethylbenzene 17.8 0.50 " 20.0 89.0 70-130
Xylencs (total) 59.8 0.50 " £0.0 99.7 70130
Surrogate: o a a-Trifluorcloluene 20.8 " 30.0 89.3 70-130
Matrix Spike (0D19001-MS1) Source: W004212-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 19-Apr-00
Benzene 16.4 0.50 ug/l 20.0 ND 820 70-130
Tolusne 17.3 0.50 " 20.0 ND 86.5 70-130
Fthylbenzene 17.0 ¢.50 " 20.0 ND 850  70-130
Xylenes (total) 55.8 Q.50 " 60.0 ND 93.0 70-130
Surrogate: a a.a-Trifluorotoluene 26.4 " 300 &80 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (0D19001-MSD1) Source: W004212-03 Prepared & Analyzed: 19-Apr-00
Benzeno 16.1 0.50 ugl 20.0 ND 80.5 70-130 1.85 20
Toluene 16.9 Q.30 " 20.0 ND 84.5 70-130 234 20
Ethylhenzene 183 0.50 " 20.0 ND 915 70130 737 20
Xylenes (total) 55.2 0.50 " £0.0 ND 920  70-130 108 20
Surrogate: a a.a-Trifluorotoluene 26.2 " 300 87.2 70-130
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this repovt apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirvety.
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Sequoia

[

¥ Analytical

404 N. Wiget Lane
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
(925) 988-9600

FAX {925) 98B-9673
www.sequolalabs.com

Geitler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Siemra Court Suite J
Dublin CA, 94568

Project: Chevron
Project Number: Chevron # 9-8139
Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding

Reported:
25-Apr-00 17:21

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit TUnits Level Resut %REC Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Batch 0020001 - EPA 5030B {P/T}
Blank (0D20001-BLK1) Prepared & Amalyzed: 20-Apr-00
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/l :
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluens ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tect-butyl sther ND 2.5 "
Survogate: a,a.c-Trifuorotoliene 281 " 200 93.7 70-130
LCS (0D26001-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 20-Apr-00
Benzene 18.6 0.50 ug/l 20,0 931.0 70-130
Toluens 19.3 0.50 " 20.0 96.5 70-130
Ethylbenzane 18.8 0.50 " 20.0 94.0 70-130
Xylenes {total) 62.9 0.50 " 60.0 105 70-130
Surrogate: a.a a-Trifluorotoluens 26.9 " 30.0 89.7 70-130
Matrix Spike (0D20001-MS1) Source: W004230-06  Prepared & Analyzed: 20-Apr-00
Benzene 16.8 0.50 ug/l 20.0 ND 84.0 70-130
Toluepe 17.6 0.50 " 20.0 ND 88.0 70-130
Ethylbenzene 16.4 0.50 " 20.0 ND 820 70-130
Xylenes (total) 56.9 0.50 " 60.0 ND 948  70-130
Surrogate: u,aa-Triflvorotoluene - 252 " 30.0 84,0 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (0D20001-MSD1) Source: W064230-06 Prepared & Analyzed: 20-Apr-00
Benzene 17.7 0.50 ug/l 20.0 ND 8385 70-130 5.22 20
Toluene 18.6 0.50 " 20.0 ND 93.0 70-130 5.52 20
Ethylbenzene 19.1 0.50 " 20.0 ND 95.5 70-130 15.2 20
Xylenes (total) 60.7 0.50 " 60.0 ND 101 70-130 6.46 20
Surrogate: a,a.a-Trifluorotoluens 264 g 0.0 350 70130

"

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in thiz report apply 1o the samples enalyzed in accordance with the chain of
cusiody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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404 N. Wiget Lane

1 ' Walnut Creek, CA 94598+
Sequoia " €525 o8e o600
FAX (925) 988-9673
3 WWW, lalabs.com
W% ¥ Analytical Sequolabs.com,
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-8139 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 25-Apr-00 17:21

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike  Source WREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit Notes
Batch 0D21603 - EPA 5030B [P/T]
Blank (0D21003-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 21-Apr-00
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ug/lt
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Ethylbenzene : ND 0.50 "
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether ND 2.5 "
Surrogate: a.a a-Triflucrotoluene 33.7 * 30.0 112 70-130
LCS (0D21003-BS1) : " Prepared & Analyzed: 21-Apr-00
" Benzeme 19.4 050 ugl 20.0 97.0  70-130
Toluene 15.4 0.50 " 20.0 97.0 70-130
Ethylbenzena 19.5 ’ 0.50 " 20.0 97.5 70-130
Xylenes (total) 56.7 0.50 " 60.0 94.5 70-130
Surrogate: a,a a-Trifluorotohiene S 271 " 30.0 903 70-130
Matrix Spike (0D21003-MS1) Source: W004230-07  Prepared & Analyzed: 21-Apr-00
Ben?enﬂ 20.5 0.50 ugf 20.0 ND 103 70-130
Toluens 20.7 0.50 " 20.0 ND 104 70-130
Ethylbenzane 20.8 0.50 - 20.0 ND 104  70-130
Xylenes (total) _ 60.0 0.50 . 60.0 ND 100 70-130
Surrogae: a.a,a-Triffuorotolven: . 27.9 * 30.0 93.0 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (0D21003-MSD1) Source; W004230-07 Prepared & Analyzed: 21-Apr-00
Benzene 20.8 0.50 ugl 20.0 ND ] 104 70-130 145 - 20
Toluene 21.0 0.50 " 20.0 ND 105 70-130 1.44 20
Ethylbenzene 211 0.50 " 20.0 ND 106 70-130 1.43 20
Xylenes (total) ' 61.0 0.50 " 60,0 ND 102 70-130 1.65 20
Surrogate: o a,a-Trifluorotoluene 27.7 " 0o 92.3 70-130
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

cugtody document. This analytical report must be veproduced in its entirety.
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404 N. Wiget Lane

. 1 Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sequoia ™ Clo2s) 0689600
fAX (925) 988-9673
. WWW,! l .
‘¥ Analytical sedulalabs com
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-8139 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding " 25-Apr00 17:21

Notes and Definitions

P-01 Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline C6-C12

DET Aualyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported

dry Sample resulis reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Walut Creek The results i this repori apply to the samples enalyzed in accordomee with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report imust be reproduced in ils entirety.
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